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GOLDEN THROAT HOLDINGS GROUP COMPANY LIMITED
金嗓子控股集團有限公司

（根據開曼群島法律註冊成立的成員責任有限公司）
（股份代號：6896）

2025 12 31

2025

• 2024 12 31 241.7 20.4%
943.3

• 2024 12 31 177.2 19.8%
717.0

• 2024 12 31
112.0 22.9% 377.1

• 2024 12 31 67.4
21.2% 251.2

• 2025 12 31 0.34

2026 6 26



- 2 -

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 2024

5 943,258 1,185,004

(226,248) (290,820)
  

717,010 894,184

5 37,673 40,170
(313,504) (355,933)

(96,791) (117,105)
(1,148) (8,675)

7 (14,384) (15,363)
  

6 328,856 437,278

8 (77,658) (118,647)
  

251,198 318,631
  

251,198 318,631
  

10 33.98 43.10
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2025 12 31

2025 2024

251,198 318,631
  

18,601 (15,997)
  

(20,776) 16,733
  

(2,175) 736
  

249,023 319,367
  

249,023 319,367
  



- 4 -

2025 12 31

2025 2024

445,934 429,483
12,155 12,627

810 1,216
28,495 30,723
25,966 20,939

  

513,360 494,988
  

70,292 65,210
11 489,720 420,609

137,955 86,191
343 528

20,000 10,000
89,087 43,012

968,281 1,130,628
  

1,775,678 1,756,178
  

12 18,772 24,987
248,124 243,919

13 514,248 381,936
239 245
868 871

36,028 48,515
  

818,279 700,473
  

957,399 1,055,705
  

1,470,759 1,550,693
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2025 2024

457 514
13 70,018 44,980

23,623 38,898
  

94,098 84,392
  

1,376,661 1,466,301
  

113 113
675,410 675,410
701,138 790,778

  

1,376,661 1,466,301
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2025 12 31

1. 

2014 9 2
Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands

Golden Throat International 
Holdings Limited

2. 

3. 

21

21
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4. 

(a) 

2025 2024

933,670 1,178,108
9,588 6,896

  

943,258 1,185,004
  

(b) 

2025 2024

486,979 471,067
415 2,982

  

487,394 474,049
  

10%

2025 2024

A 137,410 148,375
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5. 

2025 2024

943,258 1,185,004
  

(a) 

2025 2024

943,258 1,185,004
  

933,670 1,178,108
9,588 6,896

  

943,258 1,185,004
  

943,258 1,185,004
  

2025 2024

39,181 16,537
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(b) 

2025 2024

* 9,636 7,975
22,646 25,249

4,729 4,955
513 1,536
149 455

  

37,673 40,170
  

* 
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6. 

2025 2024

* 226,248 290,820
29,871 32,969

472 445
3,497 3,013
3,929 32,418

584 804
3,700 3,500

(9,636) (7,975)
(22,646) (25,249)

(513) (1,536)
130 7,345

70 (27)
1,266 (64)
8,467 1,216

144 567

66,314 66,835
** 10,480 10,344

19,229 20,596
  

96,023 97,775
  

* 

2025 2024

24,575 27,661
50,990 56,154

1,266 (64)
  

** 
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7. 

2025 2024

13,242 11,912
1,115 3,451

27 –
  

14,384 15,363
  

8. 

2025 2024

59,460 73,372
18,198 45,275

  

77,658 118,647
  

9. 

2025 2024

34 2024 50 227,036 342,312
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10. 

739,302,000 2024 739,302,000  

2025 2024 12 31  

11. 

2025 2024

172,968 32,318
328,326 391,451

  

501,294 423,769
(11,574) (3,160)

  

489,720 420,609
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2025 2024

155,118 20,715
855 2,642
601 4,620

4,118 1,124
702 57

  

161,394 29,158
  

12. 

2025 2024

15,715 21,422
792 17
623 1,189
230 618

1,412 1,741
  

18,772 24,987
  

60
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13. 

2025 12 31 2024 12 31
  

(%)
 

(%)
 

2.60-3.10 100,000 1.23-3.70 60,033
2.60-3.00 91,000 2.88-3.60 187,762

1.00-3.10 294,810 1.10-3.20 54,900
0.50-1.10 27,243 1.00-1.20 79,241

3.50 1,195 –
  

514,248 381,936
  

2027 2.60-2.90 69,700 1.10-3.10 44,980
2027 3.50 318 –

  

70,018 44,980
  

584,266 426,916
  

514,248 381,936
70,018 44,980

  

584,266 426,916
  

 

(i) 20,528,000 2024 20,462,000

(ii) 89,087,000 2024 43,012,000
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2015 2 13

C1

2014 9 2

(OTC)

2015 7 15

C3
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OTC

2015 6 30

2025 12 31

0.000025
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2025 8 9 19
104.51 TopBrand 2025 500 2025

12 (OTC)
• 2024 2

(OTC)

(OTC) 

1994 (OTC)
(OTC)

(OTC)

2025 12 31 (OTC)
92.6%

(OTC)
2013
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2018 (Tmall)

2025

2025 12 31
6.9%

2025 12 31 0.5%

2025

Pro

2024 3

360
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1994
32 8
22 1 1

2025 8
9 19 104.51

TopBrand 2025 500 2025 12 (OTC)
•

2023 YouTube TikTok

YouTube YouTube
1.5 600 2025 Facebook X

Twitter Instagram

2025 12 31 60 2025
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(i) (ii) (iii)
2025 12 31

2025 12 31
(OTC)

60 2025

10
10

2018 10 (Tmall)

2025
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2025 12 31 11
(i) (ii)

2.5 (PM2.5

2022

(OTC)

(OTC)
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360

Pro
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2018 10
(Tmall) 2020

2025

(OTC)

6
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2021 48
50,000

2025 12 31

2025 12 31 943.3 2024 12
31 1,185.0 241.7 20.4%

2025

2025 12 31 (OTC) 873.0
2024 12 31 1,095.3 222.3

20.3% (OTC)

2025 12 31
65.3 2024 12 31 86.7 21.4
24.7%

2025 12 31 5.0
2024 12 31 3.0 2.0
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2025 12 31

%

(OTC) 102,942 873,042 196,014 77.5 8.5 1.9
11,169 65,267 23,110 64.6 5.8 2.1

2024 12 31

%

(OTC) 145,560 1,095,266 256,839 76.6 7.5 1.8
15,040 86,685 30,900 64.4 5.8 2.1

(OTC)

2024 12 31 290.8 2025
12 31 226.2 (OTC)
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2025  
12 31

2024  
12 31

138,141 61.1% 193,505 66.5%
50,990 22.5% 56,154 19.3%
24,575 10.9% 27,661 9.5%
12,542 5.5% 13,500 4.7%

    

226,248 100.0% 290,820 100.0%
    

2025 12 31 717.0 2024 12 31
894.2 177.2 19.8%

2025 12 31 76.0% 2024
75.5%

2025 12 31 37.7
2024 12 31 40.2 2.5

(i) (ii) (iii)
(iv) 2025 12 31
313.5 2024 12 31 355.9 42.4

11.9%
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(i) (ii)
(iii) (iv) (v) (vi) (vii)

2025 12 31 96.8
2024 12 31 117.1 20.3 17.3%

2025 12 31
1.1 2024 12 31 8.7

7.6 87.4%

2025 12 31 14.4 2024
12 31 15.4 1.0 6.5%

2025 12 31 77.7 2024
12 31 118.6 40.9 34.5%

2025 12 31 251.2 2024 12
31 318.6 67.4 21.2%
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2025 12 31 957.4 2024 12
31 1,055.7 2024 12 31 2.5 2025
12 31 2.2

2025 12 31 584.2
514.2

2024 12 31 426.9
157.3

2025 12 31
13

2025 12 31

(i) 20,528,000 2024 20,462,000  
(ii) 89,087,000 2024 43,012,000

2024 12 31 29.1%
2025 12 31 42.4%

2025 12 31
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2025 12 31 31.5 11.7

2025 12 31

2025 12 31 840 2024 12 31
874 2025 12 31

89.8 2024 90.2

100
2020 8

2025 12 31
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2025 12 31 15.4

2026

2026

909.6
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2022 3 30

2022
3 30

2025 3 28
37,997,000

2025 3 28

2025 12 31 779.83
85.7%

2025
1 1

2025
3 28 2025

12 31 2025
12 31

– – – –
 

139,430 177,427 47,664 129,763
– – – –
– – – –

37,997 – – –
849 849 849 –

– – – –
    

178,276 178,276 48,513 129,763
    

2025 12 31

2028
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2025 12 31 0.34

2026 6 26

2025
12 31

C.1.8

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 12 31
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2025 12
31

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2025

(www.hkexnews.hk) (www.goldenthroat.com)
2025 12 31

3.05 622 16
2026 3 27

2026 3 27
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( )

2026 3 27


